

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CHARLES L. HILL, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S MOTION TO STAY PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOHN A. HORN

Acting United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

MARK R. FREEMAN

MEGAN BARBERO

(202) 532-4631

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7226

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The Appointments Clause.....	2
B. Statutory Background.....	2
C. Prior Proceedings.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
THIS COURT SHOULD STAY THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL	6
A. The District Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over SEC Administrative Proceedings, Which Are Subject To Direct Review In The Court of Appeals	6
B. The SEC ALJs Are Employees, Not Inferior Officers.....	13
C. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Strongly Militate In Favor of A Stay	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Intl. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9, 10
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 687 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....	10, 11
<i>American Gen. Ins. Co. v. FTC</i> , 496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , No. 15-00003, 2015 WL 905349 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 3, 2015)	11
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 13
<i>Chau v. SEC</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 14-CV-1903, 2014 WL 6984236 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2014)	11
<i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Doe v. FAA</i> , 432 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , No. 15 Civ. 357, 2015 WL 1943245 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2015).....	11
* <i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	1, 7, 8, 17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)7, 11, 12

Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
501 U.S. 868 (1991) 6, 15

Frito-Lay, Inc. v. FTC,
380 F.2d 8 (5th Cir. 1967) 8, 9

**FTC v. Standard Oil Co.*,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)2, 16, 17

George Kabeller, Inc. v. Busey,
999 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1993) (per curiam)9

Imperial Carpet Mills, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
634 F.2d 871 (5th Cir. 1981) (per curiam)16

In re al-Nashiri,
No. 14-1203, 2015 WL 3851966 (D.C. Cir. June 23, 2015)16

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)20

Jarkesy v. SEC,
48 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014)10

LabMD v. FTC,
776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015)8

**Landry v. FDIC*,
204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)1, 6, 14, 15

Public Utility Commissioner of Oregon v. Bonneville Power Administration,
767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985)9

Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Exam’rs Conf.,
345 U.S. 128 (1953) 15, 16

<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 452 U.S. 1301 (1981)	20
<i>SEC v. R.A. Holman & Co.</i> , 323 F.2d 284 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	10
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F. 3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc) (per curiam)	17
<i>Spring Hill Capital Partners, LLC v. SEC</i> , Dkt. 23, No. 15-cv-4542 (S.D.N.Y June 29, 2015)	11
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , Dkt. 24, No. 15-CV-2472 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015)	11
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	15
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	2
Statutes:	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	3
15 U.S.C. § 77i(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2	2, 3

15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a)(2).....3
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....2, 3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1) 4, 10
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(2)4
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(3)4
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(4)4
15 U.S.C. § 78y(c)(2)4

Regulations:

17 C.F.R. § 201.101(a)(5)..... 3, 14
17 C.F.R. § 201.110.....3
17 C.F.R. § 201.360.....3
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(a)(1).....14
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)3
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)(2)14
17 C.F.R. § 201.400(a).....14
17 C.F.R. § 201.410.....3
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(a)..... 3, 14
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(f).....14
17 C.F.R. § 201.452..... 3, 14

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. 101-337 (1990), *reprinted in* 1990 WL 263550 (Leg. Hist.).....18

*The Securities Law Enforcement Remedies Act of 1989; Hearings on S. 647
Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing,
and Urban Affairs, 101st Cong. 34, 56-7 (1990)18*
